
 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Rubin Salter, Jr. ASBN 00170 

Kristian H. Salter ASBN 26810 

Law Office of Rubin Salter, Jr.  

177 N. Church Avenue, Suite 903 

Tucson, Arizona 85701-1199 

(520) 623-5706 (Phone) 

(520) 623-1716 (Fax) 

rsjr3@aol.com  

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

 

ROY and JOSIE FISHER, et al., 

Plaintiffs 

and 

MARIA MENDOZA, et al. 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 

ONE, et al. 

                              Defendants. 

  
No.: CV 74-00090 TUC DCB 

 

APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS 

SUPPORTING MOTION FOR 

SANCTIONS RELATED TO BAD 

FAITH MISCONDUCT BY 

TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL 

DISTRICT #1 FOR IMPROPER 

FISHER CLASS MEMBER 

CONTACT AND INTERFERENCE 

 

(Assigned to Honorable David C. Bury) 

 

 
¶1  COMES NOW Fisher Plaintiffs, by and through counsel undersigned, respectfully 

submitting their Appendix of Exhibits supporting their Motion to Impose Sanctions for Bad Faith 

Misconduct by Defendant TUSD#1.  It is noteworthy that each numbered, attached Exhibit 

corresponds to those referenced in Plaintiffs Fisher’s Motion to Impose Sanctions for Bad Faith 

Misconduct contemporaneously filed in the present case.  

1. Plaintiffs’ Exhibit A, Affidavit of Daisy M Jenkins, Esq.  

 

2. Plaintiffs’ Exhibit #B; E-mail from Fisher Plaintiffs’ Attorney Rubin 

Salter, Jr. Esq. dated 2/13/20 
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3. Plaintiffs’ Exhibit #C; TUSD#1 Purchase Order for Exclusive Viscount 

Hotel Dinner, No. 12010614, dated 1/21/20. 

 
4. Plaintiffs’ Exhibit #D; E-mails from TUSD #1 Superintendent Dr. Gabriel 

Trujillo dated 2/15/20 and 2/19/20 

 
5. Plaintiffs’ Exhibit E, E-mails confirming 3rd Quarter Collaborative 

Meeting Attendance by Fisher Plaintiffs exchanged between Nicholas 

Roman (Assistant to Superintendent Trujillo) and Fisher Plaintiffs’ 

attorney Rubin Salter, Jr., Esq. 

 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 18th day of March 2020. 

      LAW OFFICE OF RUBIN SALTER, JR. 

 

      /s/ Rubin Salter, Jr.                                  
      Rubin Salter, Jr. 

      Attorney for Fisher Plaintiffs 

 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that on March 17, 2020, I electronically submitted the foregoing APPENDIX 

OF EXHIBITS SUPPORTING MOTION FOR SANCTIONS RELATED TO BAD FAITH 

MISCONDUCT BY TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #1 FOR IMPROPER FISHER 

CLASS MEMBER CONTACT AND INTERFERENCE for filing and transmittal of a Notice of 

Electronic Filing to the following CM/ECF registrants: 

 

Alexander Chanock 

Alexander.Chanock@usdoj.gov 

 

Andrew H Marks 

amarks@markslawoffices.com 

 

Cynthia Valenzuela Dixon 

cvalenquela@maldef.org 

 

deseg@tusd1.org 
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Edmund D Kahn 

kahnstaff@qwest.net 

 

James Eichner 

James.Eichner@usdoj.gov 

 

Jennifer L Roche 

jroche@proskauer.com 

 

Jinju Park 

Jinju.parg@azag.gov, EducationHealth@azag.gov 

 

Juan Rodriguez 

jrodriguez@maldef.org, rontiveros@maldef.org 

 

Kevin D Ray 

Kevin.Ray@azag.gov 

 

Kristian Harrison Salter 

Kristian.salter@azbar.org 

 

Lois D Thompson 

lthompson@proskauer.com 

 

Matthew David Strieker 

matt@laclj.org 

 

P Bruce Converse 

bconverse@steptoe.com, dlinn@steptoe.com, phdctnef@steptoe.com 

 

Paul Kipp Charlton 

pcharlton@steptoe.com, mmedlin@steptoe.com,  

 

Peter W Beauchamp  

Peter.beauchamp@usdoj.gov 

 

Rubin Salter, Jr.  

rsjr3@aol.com 

 

Samuel Emiliano Brown 

samuel.brown@tusd1.org 

 

Shaheena Simmons 

Shaheena.Simmons@usdoj.gov 

 

Thomas A Saenz 

tsaenz@maldef.org 
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Todd A Jaeger 

todd.jaeger@tusd1.org, margaret.leonard@tusd1.org, Martha.taylor@tusd1.org 

 

Willis Hawley 

wdh@umd.edu 
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